

James M. Sullivan (JS-2189)
MCDERMOTT WILL & EMERY LLP
50 Rockefeller Plaza
New York, New York 10020-1605
Telephone: (212) 547-5400
Facsimile: (212) 547-5444

Howard J. Steinberg (admitted pro hac vice)
Michael H. Strub, Jr. (admitted pro hac vice)
IRELL & MANELLA LLP
1800 Avenue of the Stars, Suite 900
Los Angeles, California 90067
Telephone: (310) 277-1010
Facsimile: (310) 203-7199

Attorneys for Chartwell Litigation Trust and
Gregory L. Segall, Trustee

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

IN RE:)	Chapter 11
)	Case Nos. 02-88564
)	02-88565
MED DIVERSIFIED, INC., et al.)	02-88568
)	02-88570
Debtors.)	02-88572
)	02-88573
CHARTWELL LITIGATION TRUST)	
and GREGORY L. SEGALL AS)	Jointly Administered
TRUSTEE OF CHARTWELL)	
LITIGATION TRUST,)	Adversary Proceeding No.
)	8-04-8680-288
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	OPPOSITION OF PLAINTIFF
)	CHARTWELL LITIGATION TRUST
ADDUS HEALTHCARE INC., et al.)	AND GREGORY L. SEGALL,
)	TRUSTEE OF THE CHARTWELL
Defendants.)	TRUST, TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION
)	TO STRIKE EXPERT REPORT OF
AND RELATED COUNTER-CLAIMS)	ROBERT J. CIMASI
)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. BENCHMARKING ANALYSIS	4
A. Defendants misrepresent the purpose for Mr. Cimasi's benchmarking analysis.....	4
B. Mr. Cimasi's benchmarking analysis was not flawed	9
1. Mr. Cimasi relied on information that was known or knowable as of January 8, 2002, his date of valuation	10
2. Mr. Cimasi accounted for the fact that the adjustments to Addus' financial statements included non-recurring events.....	12
3. Mr. Cimasi properly excluded outlier data points in his statistical analysis	13
4. Addus was not a "median" company.....	15
C. Conclusion	17
II. CONTROL PREMIUM AND DISCOUNT FOR LACK OF MARKETABILITY	17
A. Neither the control premium nor the discount for lack of marketability materially alter Mr. Cimasi's conclusion	17
B. Mr. Cimasi's application of a 10 percent control premium is justified	19
C. Mr. Cimasi's application of a 30 percent discount for lack of marketability is justified	22
III. MR. CIMASI'S ANALYSIS UNDER THE DISCOUNTED CASH FLOW METHOD IS SOUND.....	24
A. Defendants have neither alleged nor proven that the discounted cash flow method is an inappropriate method for valuing Addus	24
B. There are no flaws in Mr. Cimasi's assumptions in his discounted cash flow analysis	25
1. There is no overlap in Mr. Cimasi's specific risk categories	25

	<u>Page</u>
2. Mr. Cimasi's addition of 1200 basis points when determining the weighted average cost of capital is valid.....	26
3. Mr. Cimasi's assumptions concerning Addus moving to the industry average were appropriate and, in any event, Mr. Cimasi made the same assumptions concerning Addus' expenses.....	27
IV. DEFENDANTS FAIL TO DEMONSTRATE ANY FLAWS IN MR. CIMASI'S APPLICATION OF THE GUIDELINE COMPANY METHOD	27
V. DEFENDANTS FAIL TO DEMONSTRATE ANY FLAWS IN MR. CIMASI'S APPLICATION OF THE DIRECT MARKET COMPARABLE TRANSACTION METHOD.....	27
VI. DEFENDANTS' ASSERTIONS CONCERNING THE ABSENCE OF A SYNERGY VALUE OF THE ADDUS TRANSACTION ARE LAWYERS' ARGUMENTS THAT DO NOT UNDERCUT MR. CIMASI'S ANALYSIS, REASONING, OR CONCLUSIONS	29
VII. DEFENDANTS' COMMENTS REGARDING INVESTMENT VALUE AND MR. CIMASI'S OPTION VALUATION METHODOLOGY ARE BASED ON A MISCHARACTERIZATION OF MR. CIMASI'S REPORT	31
VIII. CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Almota Farmers Elevator & Warehouse Co. v. U. S.</i> , 409 U.S. 470 (1973) (emphasis added)	31
<i>Amorgianos v. Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 303 F.3d 256 (2d Cir. 2002)	2
<i>Erie County Geriatric Center v. Sullivan</i> , 952 F.2d 71 (3d Cir. 1991)	14
<i>First Nat'l Bank of Kenosha v. United States</i> , 763 F.2d 891 (7th Cir. 1985)	11
<i>Hess v. Comm'r</i> , T.C. Memo 2003-251, 86 T.C.M. (CCH) 303 (U.S. Tax Ct. Aug. 20, 2003)	11
<i>In re Paoli R.R. Yard PCB Litig.</i> , 35 F.3d 717 (3d Cir. 1994)	2
<i>McKesson Corp. v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 116 F. Supp. 2d 13 (D.D.C. 2000), <i>aff'd in relevant part and rev'd on other grounds</i> , 271 F.3d 1101 (D.C. Cir. 2001), <i>cert. denied</i> , 537 U.S. 941 (2002)	11
<i>Okerlund v. U.S.</i> , 53 Fed. Cl. 341 (Fed. Cl. 2002)	4
<i>Palmer v. Schultz</i> , 815 F.2d 84 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	13
<i>Peightal v. Metropolitan Dade County</i> , 26 F.3d 1545 (11th Cir. 1994)	13
<i>Ruggiero v. Warner-Lambert Co.</i> , No. 04-6674-CV, 2005 WL 2240999, at *4 (2d Cir. Sept. 16, 2005)	2
<i>U.S. v. LaChance</i> , 788 F.2d 856 (2d Cir. 1986)	13

U.S. v. Shugart,
176 F.3d 1373 (11th Cir. 1999) 31

Waisome v. Port Authority of New York and New Jersey,
948 F.2d 1370 (2d Cir. 1991) 13

Statutes

Fed. R. Evid. 702 2

Other Authorities

Robert F. Reilly, *Recent Judicial Decisions Guide Valuation Analysts*,
21-Sep AM. BANKR. INST. J. 26, Am. Bankr. Inst. J. Sept., 2002 11

Shannon P. Pratt, BUSINESS VALUATION DISCOUNTS AND PREMIUMS
167 (John Wiley & Sons, Inc. ed. 2001) 23

Shannon P. Pratt, THE MARKET APPROACH TO VALUING BUSINESSES
14-17 (John Wiley & Sons ed. 2001) 4
